

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 437 of 2009

Rambriksh Chaudhary & Ors.

... .. Appellants

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

.... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellants : Mrs. Lina Shakti, Advocate

For the Resp.-State : Mr. Bishambhar Shastri, A.P.P.

04/Dated: 08th April, 2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the appellants submits that it is a case of year, 2009 and the clients are unreachable. Therefore, a report may be called for about the whereabouts of the appellants.
2. Considering thereof, learned A.P.P is directed to file an affidavit by mentioning the current whereabouts of the appellants and their life status.
3. Office is directed to provide a complete set of paper-books of this case to learned A.P.P.
4. Let the case be listed on 28.04.2026.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Pappu/-

08/04/2026